New Uniti financial statements will reflect the historical activity of Uniti.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information may differ from the final purchase
accounting for a number of reasons, including the fact that the estimates of fair values of certain assets and
liabilities acquired are preliminary and subject to change when the formal valuation and other studies are
finalized. The differences between the preliminary amounts and the final purchase accounting could have a
material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

72

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2024

(In thousands)

Uniti
(Historical, as
Reclassified)

(Note 3)

Windstream
(Historical,

as Adjusted)
(Note 4)

Accounting
Policy and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 43,058   $ 112,548   $ —   $ (429,000   6D   $ 301,140   7A   $ 27,746
Restricted cash   7,684   5,268   —   —   —   12,952
Accounts receivable, net   48,584   334,585   —   (6,242   6D   —   376,927
Inventories   —   180,249   —   —   —   180,249
Prepaid expenses   10,680   159,091   —   (65,685   6I   —   104,086
Other current assets   19,026   169,441   —   (832   6D   —   187,635

Total current assets   129,032   961,182   —   (501,759   301,140   889,595
Property, plant and equipment, net   4,042,485   3,547,599   —   (858,899   6E   —   6,731,185
Intangible assets, net   297,689   233,304   —   839,596   6F   —   1,370,589
Goodwill   157,380   —   —   238,564   6J   —   395,944
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   131,810   356,575   —   (13,256   6D   —   473,429
   (1,700   6H
Other assets, net   111,269   93,054   —   (85,298   6D   —   71,249
   (4,999   6G
   (42,777   6I
Deferred income tax assets, net   114,904   —   —   (114,904   6K   —   —
Total Assets   $4,984,569   $5,191,714   $ —   $ (545,432   $ 301,140   $9,931,991
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

DEFICIT
Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 8,982   $ 194,963   $ —   $ 78,817   6B   $ —   $ 332,291
   49,682   6C
   (153   6D

Accrued taxes   8,395   57,721   —   —   —   66,116
Advance payments   —   144,767   (144,767   5A   —   —   —
Accrued interest payable   51,797   16,683   —   —   —   68,480
Dividends payable   37,048   —   —   —   —   37,048
Current portion of long-term debt   122,747   7,500   —   (100   6G   —   130,147
Current portion of finance lease

obligations   2,347   —   4,820   5B   —   —   7,167
Current portion of operating lease

liabilities   12,682   95,114   —   (247   6D   —   107,549
Deferred revenue   75,025   —   144,767   5A   (60,548   6D   —   159,244
Other current liabilities   46,743   343,455   (4,820   5B   (10,247   6D   —   375,131

Total current liabilities   365,766   860,203   —   57,204   —   1,283,173
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

73

)

)

)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)

)

)

)
)

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Continued)
As of March 31, 2024

(In thousands)

Uniti
(Historical, as
Reclassified)

(Note 3)

Windstream
(Historical,

as Adjusted)
(Note 4)

Accounting
Policy and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

Long-term deferred revenue   1,152,429   —   80,321   5A   (870,227   6D   —   362,523
Deferred income taxes   —   216,830   —   (92,779   6K   —   124,051
Intangible liabilities, net   153,724   —   —   (145,200   6D   —   8,524
Settlement payable   141,043   —   —   (141,043   6D   —   —
Operating lease liabilities   69,096   259,956   —   (8,533   6D   —   320,519
Finance lease obligations   16,126   —   2,971   5B   —   —   19,097
Notes and other debt, net   5,537,949   2,319,169   —   (81,469   6G   301,140   7A   8,076,789
Other liabilities   25,919   338,293   (80,321   5A   —   —   280,920
   (2,971   5B
Total Liabilities   7,462,052   3,994,451   —   (1,282,047   301,140   10,475,596
Shareholders’ Deficit:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   1   6D   —   1
Common stock   24   —   —   9   6D   —   24

   (9   6M

[…]

Total shareholders’ deficit   (2,479,757   1,197,263   —   738,889   —   (543,605
Noncontrolling interests:

Operating partnership units   2,024   —   —   (2,024   6A   —   —
Cumulative non-voting convertible

preferred stock   250   —   —   (250   6A   —   —
Total Shareholders’ Deficit   (2,477,483   1,197,263   —   736,615   —   (543,605
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’

Deficit   $ 4,984,569   $5,191,714   $ —   $ (545,432   $ 301,140   $ 9,931,991

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

74

)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)

)

)
)

)

) ) )
) ) )

)
)

) )

)

)
) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the three months ended March 31, 2024

(In thousands, except per share data)

Uniti
(Historical, as
Reclassified)

(Note 3)

Windstream
(Historical,

as Adjusted)
(Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Service revenues   $ 283,604   $ 974,947   $ (202,798   6HH   $ —   $1,055,753
Sales revenues   2,814   23,937   —   —   26,751

Total revenue   286,418   998,884   (202,798   —   1,082,504
Operating Expenses

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)   32,968   417,680   (73   6FF   —   442,797

   (5,672   6GG
   (2,106   6HH

Cost of sales   2,230   16,366   —   —   18,596
General and administrative expense   28,133   178,275   (16,261   6GG   —   191,073

   926   6II
Depreciation and amortization   77,485   207,802   (124,301   6CC   —   168,818

   7,832   6DD
Transaction related and other costs   5,687   —   —   —   5,687
Net (gain) loss on asset retirements and dispositions   —   1,446   —   —   1,446
Net (gain) loss on sale of operating assets   (18,999   (103,237   —   —   (122,236

Total operating expenses   127,504   718,332   (139,655   —   706,181
Operating (loss) income   158,914   280,552   (63,143   —   376,323
Interest expense, net   (123,211   (53,591   3,685   6EE   (7,806   7AA   (178,958
   1,965   6HH
Other (expense) income, net   282   685   —   —   967
(Loss) income before income taxes   35,985   227,646   (57,493   (7,806   198,332
Income tax (benefit) expense   (5,363   57,381   (14,375   6LL   (1,952   6LL   35,691
Net (loss) income   41,348   170,265   (43,118   (5,854   162,641
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling

interests   19   —   (19   6AA   —   —
Net (loss) income attributable to shareholders   41,329   170,265   (43,099   (5,854   162,641

Participating securities’ share in earnings   (436   —   (1,294   6JJ   —   (1,730
Dividends declared on convertible preferred stock   (5   —   5   6AA   —   —
Dividends accumulated on New Uniti preferred

stock   —   —   (19,806   6KK   —   (19,806

Net (loss) income attributable to common shares   $ 40,888   $ 170,265   $ (64,194   $ (5,854   $ 141,105
Earnings (loss) per common share

Basic   $ 0.17   $ 0.55
Diluted   $ 0.16   $ 0.43

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   236,901   258,660
Diluted   292,407   390,520

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
75

)

)

)
)
)

)

)

) ) )
)
)

) ) ) )

) )
) ) )

) )

)

) )
) ) )
)

) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2023
(In thousands, except per share data)

Uniti
(Historical, as
Reclassified)

(Note 3)

Windstream
(Historical,

as Adjusted)
(Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Service revenues   $1,133,035   $3,943,284   $ (791,410   6HH   $ —   $4,284,909
Sales revenues   16,796   38,709   —   —   55,505

Total revenue   1,149,831   3,981,993   (791,410   —   4,340,414
Operating Expenses

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)   132,168   1,779,712   (291   6FF   —   1,883,906

   (19,949   6GG
   (7,734   6HH

Cost of sales   12,108   40,381   —   —   52,489
General and administrative expense   102,732   747,249   78,817   6BB   —   879,118

   (58,005   6GG
   (161   6HH
   8,486   6II

Depreciation and amortization   310,528   790,751   (436,002   6CC   —   675,912
   10,635   6DD

Goodwill impairment   203,998   —   —   —   203,998
Transaction related and other costs   12,611   —   —   —   12,611
Net (gain) loss on asset retirements and

dispositions   —   25,195   —   —   25,195
Net (gain) loss on sale of operating assets   (2,164   —   —   —   (2,164

Total operating expenses   771,981   3,383,288   (424,204   —   3,731,065
Operating (loss) income   377,850   598,705   (367,206   —   609,349
Interest expense, net   (512,349   (209,560   14,739   6EE   (31,241   7AA   (727,905
   10,506   6HH
Other (expense) income, net   (18,386   (13,813   921,128   6HH   —   888,929
(Loss) income before income taxes and equity in earnings

from unconsolidated entities   (152,885   375,332   579,167   (31,241   770,373
Income tax (benefit) expense   (68,474   100,240   144,793   6LL   (7,810   6LL   168,749
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated entities   (2,662   —   —   —   (2,662
Net (loss) income   (81,749   275,092   434,374   (23,431   604,286